North Dakota law.
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as ?hown by duly verified vouchers filed by said officers respect-
ively.

§ 6. All acts or parts of acts, in so far as they are inconsistent
with this act, are hereby repealed.

§ 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage and approval.

Approved, Marcg 11, 1887.

LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY.

CHAPTER 84.

SUBORDINATE OFFICHRS OF LEGISLATURE.

AN ACT Providing for the Appointment of Certain Subordinate Officers of
the Territorial Council and House of Representatives, and for the Com-
pensation and Payment Thereof.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

1. SUBORDINATE OFFICERS, HOW APPOINTED—SALARY.| It
shall be lawful for the President of the Council, and Speaker
the House of Representatives of the Territory of Dakota
and they are hereby authorized, to appoint, from time to
time, such clerks for committees, stenographers, postmasters, and
other subordinate officers and employes, for their respective
bodies, in addition to those already provided for by law, as may,
from time to time, be declared necessary and provided for by reso-
lution of these respective Houses, or by joint resolution of such
Assembly.

2. The salary of suchk clerks, subordinate officers, and em-
ployes, shall be fixed and provided for by the resolution declaring
their appointment necessary.

3. That there is hereby appropriated out of the Territorial
Tlreagél‘ry, a sum sufficient to pay for services of persons so em-
ploy

4. The respective amounts due each clerk, officer or employe.
so employed and appointed, shall be audited and paid out of the
Territorial Treasury, upon an account certified by the presiding
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officers of the two Houses, respectively, and attested by the Chief
Clerk thereof.

§ 2 This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage and approval.

Approved, January 232, 1887.

CHAPTER 85.

COMPENSATION OF CERTAIN CLERKS.

JOINT RESOLUTION Providing for the Compensation of the Enrolling
and Engrossing Clerks and the Clerks of the Committee on Judiciary.

Be it Regolved by the Council, the House of Representatives Concurring:

THAT the compensation of the Enrolling and Engrossing clerks,
and the clerks of the Committees on Judiciary of t%re Council and
House of Representatives, be and the same is hereby fixed at
five dollars a day during the present session of the Legislative
Assembly.

Approved, February 19, 1887.

CHAPTER 86.

APPROPRIATION FOR MILEAGE FOR SPECIAL COMMITTER.

Be it Resolved by the House of Representatives, the Legislative Council
Concurring:

THAT the committees appointed under resolutions to visit the
Charitable and Penal Institutions of this Territory, and the com-
mittee and clerk appointed to confer with the authorities of Mon-
tana, in relation to measures for the prevention and suppression
of contagious diseases among live stock, shall be allowed four
cents per mile for each mile actually and necessarily traveled by
the nearest and practicable route, in lieu of other expenses, and a
sum sufficient to pay the same is hereby appropriated out of any
moneys in the Territorial Treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Approved, March 11, 1877.
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CHAPTER 87.

APPROPRIATION TO REIMBURSE LEGISLATIVE OFFICERS FOR
CERTAIN EXPENSES,

JOINT RESOLUTION To Reimburse Legislative Officers, for Expeunses In-
carred in the Organization of the Legislative Assembly.

Be it Resolved by the Legislative Asgsembly of the Territory of Dakota:

THAT the sum of sixty-eight dollars is hereby appropriated
out of any funds in the Tertitorial Treasury, to compensate A. W.
Howard for expenses incurred and services in assisting as Chief
Clerk of the Council at the Sixteenth Session, in the organization
of the Council at its present session, as required by sections four-
teen and fifteen of chapter two, of the Political Code.

There is also appropriated the same sum, to reimburse and pay
for similar services of T. A. Kingsbury at the organization of the
House of Representatives of the Sixteenth Session.

There is also appropriated the same sum of sixty-eight dollars,
to reimburse and pay for similar services of J. G. ﬁamilbon at the
organization of the ﬁouse of Representatives of the Seventeenth
Session.

Approved, March 11, 1887.

CHAPTER 88.

APPROPRIATION FOR REPAIRING HALL OF HOUSE OF REPRE-
SENTATIVES,

AN ACT Providing for the Payment of John P. Hoagland for Repairing the
Hall of the House of Representatives.

Be it Resolved by the House of Representatives of the Territory of Dakota,
the Council Concurring:

§ 1. APrpPROPRIATION.] That there be and hereby is appropri-
ated out of any funds in the Territorial Treasury, not otherwise
appropriated, the sum of sixty dollars and sixty cents to pay
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John P. Hoagland, for repairing the hall of the House of Rep-
resentatives. '

§ 2 All acts and parts of acts conflicting with this act are
hereby repealed.

§ 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage and approval.

Approved, March 11, 1887.

CHAPTER 89.

APPROPRIATION FOR CERTAIN FURNITURE.

JOINT RESOLUTION, Being an Act to pay for Chairs for the use of
the Ladies Visiting the Capitol.

Be it Resolved by the House of Representatives, the Council Concurring:

THAT there is hereby appropriated out of any funds in the Ter-
ritorial Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of sixty-
five (65) dollars, to pay Webb Brothers for chairs purchased for
the use of the House, and under its direction; and a further sum
of sixty-five (65) dollars, to pay for chairs for the use of the
Council chamber for like purposes, and the Auditor of the Ter-
ritory is hereby instructed to purchase such chairs, for the use of
the Council in accordance with this act.

Approved, March 11, 1887.

CHAPTER 90.

APPROPRIATION FOR SESSION LAWS OF 1883 AND 1885.
JOINT RESOLUTION To Provide for the Purchase of Session Laws.

Be it Resolved by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

THAT the Secretary of the Territory is hereby directed to pur-
chase of the firm of Bowen & Kingsbury, of Yankton, D. T., the
authorized printers thereof, one hundred copies of the Session
Laws of 1883, and four hundred copies of the Session Laws of 1885,
and to have the same forwarded to Bismarck at once, in the most
expeditious manner, and that there is hereby appropriated out of
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the Territorial Treasury the sum of thirteen hundred dollars to
for the same, which sum shall be in full payment therefor for
gﬂy 1 bound volumes.

Approved, February 19, 1887.

CHAPTER 91.

AUTHORIZING PRINTING OF ACT OF CONGRESS REGARDING
SPECIAL LEGISLATION.

JOINT RESOLUTION Providing for the Publication of 500 Copiee of an
Act of Congrees of the United States, Entitled “An Act to Prohibit the
Passage of Local or Special Laws in the Territories of the United States
to Limit Territorial Indebtedness, and for Other Purposes.”

Be it Resolved by the Council, the House of Representatives Concurring:

THAT five hundred copies of the act of the Congress of the
United States, entitled s act to prohibit the passage of local or
special laws in the Territories of the United States, to limit Terri-
torial indebtedness, and for other purposes,” be printed for the
use of the members of both Houses.

Approved, January 26, 1887.

CHAPTER 92.

APPROPRIATION FOR FUEL.
AN ACT To Provide Fuel for the Capitol.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

§ 1. AprprOPRIATION.] That the Secretary of the Territory be
and he is hereby instructed, to provide the necessary fuel for heating
the Capitol, during the present session of the Legislative Assembly
and a sufficient sum is hereby appropriated out of any money in
the treasury not otherwise appropriated for the payment thereof;
Provided, The amount appropriated for this purpose by the Gen-
eral Government is found insufficient.

§ 2. How aupiTED.| That the Auditor is hereby instructed
to audit bills for fuel, contracted up to this time for said purpose
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and to issue his warrant on the treasury in payment of the amount
found due.
Approved, January 26, 1887.

CHAPTER 93.

APPROPRIATION FOR NEWSPAPERS.

AN ACT Providing for the Payment for Newspapers, Furnished to Members
of the Seventeenth Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION—CHIEF CLERES CERTIFY TO CLAIMS.] That
the Territorial Auditor be and he is hereby authorized and em-

wered, to hear and determine all claims arising under a Joint

solution of the Legislative Assembly, approved January 20,
1887, for newspapers furnished to members thereof, as certified
to him by the secretary of the Council and the clerk of the House
of Representatives, and he is further empowered to draw his
warrant upon the Territorial Treasurer for such amounts as he
may deem to be due upon such accounts, and the Territorial
Treasurer is hereby directed to pay such warrants out of the gen-
eral funds of the Territory.

§ 2. This actshall take effect and be in force from and after its
passage and approval.

Approved, March 11, 1887.

CHAPTER 94.

APPROPRIATION FOR LEVISEE’S CODE.
JOINT RESOLUTION.

Be it Resolved by the House, the Council Concurring:

THAT the Secretary of the Territory be authorized to purchase
seventy-two (72) copies of the second edition of Levisee’s Code,
with the Session Laws of 1885 bound therein;such Codes to be dis-
tributed to the members of this Legislature, and that the sum of
six hundred and forty-eight dollars, or so much thereof as may be
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necessary, is hereby app dprlated out of any funds in the Territory
not otherwise appropriated, to pay for such Codes.
Approved, February 4, 1887.

CHAPTER 95.

APPROPRIATION FOR CERTAIN PURPOSES.
AN ACT To Appropriate Funds for Certain Purposes.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION—AUDITOR To DRAW WARRANTS.] That
there is hereby appropriated out of the general funds of the Terri-
tory, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of seven hundred, fifty-
seven dollars fifty-eight cents ($757.58) or so much thereof as
may be necessary for the payment for certain articles furnished
the Territory of Dakota by the parties named below. The Audi-
tor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant upon the Territorial
Treasury for the amounts dues the following named parties, not
to exceed the sums herein specified, to-wit:

John Whalen........ e ettt ieeee ettt $468.20
Webb Bros. ... it e e 36.00
C.H. Phelps........cooiiiiiiiiiiii ittt iiiiiianennns 70.50
Frank M. Searles .........ccoiitiiit ittt iiiiiieninns 135.70
John Yegan ........oviiiiiiiiiiiiiiniinneennnnnnns 42.58
Frank Frisby.........coo i 4.60

§ 2 Thls act shall be in force and effect from and after its
passage and approval.
Approved, March 11, 1887.
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CHAPTER 96.

APPROPRIATION FOR HACK HIRE.

JOINT RESOLUTION, Being an Act to Provide for the Payment of
Aaron Cheatham and John Ostlund for Hack Hire During Call of
House.

Be it Resolved by the House of Representatives, the Council Concurring:

THAT the sum of one dollar and fifty cents ($1.50) be allowed
Aaron Cheatham and the sum of three dollars ($3.00) be allowed
John Ostlund for hack hire during call of House, and the same is

hereby appropriated out of any funds not otherwise appropriated.
Approved, March 11, 1887.

MARKS AND BRANDS.

CHAPTER 97.

AN ACT To Amend Chapter Sixty-one of the Session Laws of 1881, Relating
to Marks and Brands.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

§ 1. SUBSTITUTING REGISTER OF DEEDS FOR COUNTY CLERK. ]
Chapter sixty-one (61) of the Session Laws of 1881, is hereby
amended by substituting the words “register of deeds” for the
words “county clerk” wherever such words occur in said chap-

I.

§ 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
passage and approval.

Approved, March 11, 1887.



	Chapter 84
	Chapter 85
	Chapter 86
	Chapter 87
	Chapter 88
	Chapter 89
	Chapter 90
	Chapter 91
	Chapter 92
	Chapter 93
	Chapter 94
	Chapter 95
	Chapter 96



